Violation letter

By Email/Post

Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Burcau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Jabalpur

File No.: MP/Katni/LST-152 Mine Code: 38MPR18092 Jabalpur, Dated: 08.07.2022

To,
Shree Kishor Kumar Bagaria,
M/s Shree Kamal Lime Industries,
Station Road, Katni (M.P.) - 483 501
Email - bagaria_group@rediffmail.com

Sub. : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect of your
Chandan Limestone Mine over an area of 7.205 hect. in Katni District of M.P.

Sir,
Following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection by

the Undersigned on 28/04/2022 in the presence of Shri. Indraneel Dawande (Qualified person), Shri Aditya
Bagadia (Lessee’s son), Shri. Mritunjay Prasad (Mining Engineer) & mines officials:

Rule Nature of violation observed in detail
No

11(1) | No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in
accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines
or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government.

e It was proposed to carry out development cum production be from MRL 397-392m &
392-388m during the year 2021-22. But the depthwise development was lagging & the
benches were developed upto 404 mRI only.

e Only 10800 tonnes ROM is produced against the proposal of 89524 tonnes for the year
2021-22.

e It was proposed to carryout afforestation in the backfilled area between the grid
coordinates N (2623430 to 2623610) & E (452990 to 453090) near the boundary pillar
No.6 to 5 & 19 to 20 for the year 2021-22 but the same has not been carried out.

e The boundary pillars were not erected as per rule.

34 A (3) | Every lessee shall carry out a drone survey of his leased area and upto hundred metres outside the
lease boundary within six months before submission of any mining plan document or
modification thereto to the Indian Bureau of Mines for approval and shall submit processed output
[digital elevation model (DEM) and Orthomosaic] images obtained from such survey or any other
format as may be specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines in this regard to the concerned Regional
Controller of Mines and the Controller General along with the application for approval of mining
plan:
(DEM) and Orthomosaic images obtained from drone survey was not submitted during the
application of the mining plan.

1. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable
under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.

2. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule
11(1) of MCDR-2017 is not found satisfactory.

3. You are advised to rectify the violations of abovementioned rules immediately and intimate the position
to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

g ouwﬂ’
(Robert Simon'C)
Asst. Controller of Mines,

Jabalpur Region, IBM



